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House Bill No. 272 
(By MR. BURNETTE) 

I.Passed March 14, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article five, chapter seven of the code of 

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated sec­

tion seventeen, relating to the authority of county officials 

or employees to become members of voluntary associations 

and to expend funds for such purpose. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article five, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, 

one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amend­

ed by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven­

teen, to read as follows: 

Section 17. Authority of Cov,nty Officials or Employ-

2 ees to Become Members of Voluntary Assoc-iations.-Any 

3 county official or employee is hereby authorized to be-

4 come associated and to participate as a member in any 
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5 voluntary state association or organization, in the discre-

6 tion of the county court, from which benefits commensu-

7 rate with the expense will be derived by the county. The 

8 county court is authorized to expend funds for such pur-

9 pose and to reimburse such person or persons for the 

10 actual amount expended by him for food and lodging 

11 while in attendance at meetings of such associations, with-

12 in this state, with mileage not to exceed the rate of ten 

13 cents per mile, to be computed according to the distance 

14 by the nearest practicable route for travel to and from 

15 such meeting. 






